June 1, 1995

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous materials Specialist
Hazardous Materials Division
Alameda County Health

Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT,
TRANSBAY CONTAINER TERMINAL (TBCT), 707 FERRY
STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Enclosed, you will find a copy of the Report of Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
for Transbay Container Terminal (TBCT), 707 Ferry Street, Oakland, California.

Please call me at 272-1118 if you have any questions or comments. Thank you for your
assistance on this project.

Sincerely,
= “::5 ‘3‘7
Susa Gates

Associate Environmental Scientist

5Gyjb

Enclosure

cc: Rich Hiett, San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board, 2101 Webster Street, Suite 500, Oakland, CA 94612
Neil Werner (Environmental Department)
John DeGeorge (Alisto)
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT

Port of Qakland
Berth 25
707 Ferry Street
Oakland, California

Project No. 10-255-01-001

May 16, 1995

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results and findings of the February 22, 1995 groundwater
monitoring and sampling conducted by Alisto Engineering Group at the Port of Oakland,
Berth 25, 707 Ferry Street, Oakland, California. A site vicinity map is shown in Figure 1.

FIELD PROCEDURES

Field activities were performed in accordance with the procedures and guidelines of Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency and the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board, San Francisco Bay Region.

Before purging and sampling, the groundwater level in each well was measured from a
permanent mark on top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic sounder.
The depth to groundwater and top of casing elevation data were used to calculate the
groundwater elevation in each well in reference to mean lower low water. The survey data
and groundwater elevation measurements collected to date are presented in Table 1.

Before sample collection, each well was purged of 3 casing volumes while recording field
readings of pH, temperature, and electrical conductivity. Groundwater samples were
collected for laboratory analysis by lowering a bottom-fill, disposable bailer to just below the
water level in each well. The samples were iransferred from the bailer into laboratory-

supplied containers. The field procedures for groundwater monitoring well sampling and
the water sampling field survey forms are presented in Appendix A.

SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The groundwater samples were analyzed by Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc., a
state-certified laboratory, for the following:

* Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) using EPA Method 8015 (modified)

* Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPH-MO) using EPA Method 8015 (modified)

N
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¢ Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes using EPA Method 8020

* Total dissolved solids (TDS) using EPA Method 160.1

The results of monitoring and laboratory analysis of the groundwater samples for this and
previous events are summarized in Table 1. The potentiometric groundwater elevations as
interpreted from the results of this monitoring event are shown in Figure 2. The field
procedures for chain of custody documentation and the laboratory report and chain of
custody record are presented in Appendix B.

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

The findings of the February 22, 1995 groundwater monitoring and sampling event are
summarized as follows:

Free product or sheen was not observed in Monitoring Well MW-1.

Depth to groundwater in MW-1 was measured at 9.66 feet below the top of the
well casing.

TPH-D and TPH-MO were detected at concentrations of 990 and 120 micrograms per
liter in the sample collected from Monitoring Well MW-1. Benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes were not detected above the reported detection limit in
this sample.

TDS was detected at a concentration of 1100 milligrams per liter in MW-1.

EAD\I0-255M255-1-1,QM 2



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING
PORT OF OAKLAND, BERTH 25
707 FERRY STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-255

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-D  TPH-MO B T E X TDS  LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b)  (ugh) (ugh (ugh) {ugh) (ugh) {ugh) (mgh)
MONITORING  (feet) {feet) (feet)
MW-1 06/09/94 14.65 9.88 477 410 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1900 D&M
MW-1 02/22/95 14.65 9.66 4.99 990 120 .—ND<0.4 " ND<0.3 ,"ND<0.3 . -ND<04 ... 1100 CEC
QC-1 (o) 02/22/95 14.65 -~ ND<0.4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3  ND<0.4 -~  CEC
QcC-2 (d) 02/22/95 ND<0.4  ND<03 ND<0.3  ND<0.4 -~  CEC
ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:
TPH-D Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (a) Top of casing elevations surveyed to the nearest 0.01 foot
TPH-MO  Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as motor oll relative to mean lower low water (3.2 feet below mean sea level,
B Benzene Port of Qakland Datum).
T Toluene
E Ethylbenzene (b} Groundwater elavations expressed in feet above mean lower
X Total xylenes low water.
TDS Total dissolved solids
ugh Micrograms per liter (c) Blind duplicats.
mg/ Milligrams per liter
- Not analyzed/applicable () Travel blank.
ND Not detected above reported detection limit
D&M D&M Laboratories
CEC Clayton Environmental Consultants
EAOMO-268255-1-1.W(Q.1 15-Mav-98
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APPENDIX A

FIELD PROCEDURES FOR
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING
AND WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORMS



FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING

Groundwater Level Measurement

Before commencing groundwater sampling, the groundwater level in each well was
measured from a marked survey reference point at the top of the well casing. Groundwater
in each well was monitored for free-floating product or sheen. The depth to groundwater
was measured to an accuracy of 0.01 foot from the top of the PVC well casing using an
electronic sounder.

Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling

To ensure that the groundwater samples were repfesentaﬁve of the aquifer, the wells were
purged of 3 well casing volumes before sample collection. This purging was accomplished
using a clean bailer or pump.

The groundwater samples were collected using a disposable bailer, and then transferred into
laboratory-supplied containers. Care was taken to avoid turbulence when transferring the
water samples, and all volatile analysis vials were filled so that no air bubbles were trapped.
The sampling technician wore nitrile gloves at all times during purging and well sampling.
The samples were labeled with the well number, site identification, date and time of sample
collection, and sampler’s initials, and transported in an iced cooler maintained at 4 degrees
Centigrade to Clayton Environmental Consultants, a state-certified laboratory, following
preservation and chain of custody protocol.



AI.ISTO | Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

@' Groundwater Sampling Date: ‘z~/‘z“2/95“ Project No. [0 - "25% -~ Qv OC |

ENGINEERING
GROUP Day: m 1 (W)m F  Facility No.
1777 OAKLAND BLVD, STE 200 Barometric pres. _L\/_/ﬁ__ Temp. (,,("€ Address 76? [Fecro SA . oyallad ¢
WALNUT CREEK CA 94596 (510) 235-1650 FAX 295-1823 SAMPLER: w «J

Well 1D SAMPLE. #  WATER tme  Well 1D SAMPLE  # WATER/  lime Well 1D SAMPLE WATER / time

M-t | e (G0 /35

FIELD INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION DATA -

Ph METER___ [ ¢ 4.00 < 7.00_/___10.00 TIMEIGH () TEMPERATURE COMPENSATED @ N
TURBIDI METER_’__ 5.0 NTU STANDARD OTHER
CONDUCTIVITY METER /1},% <  10,000__/ OTHER

Wall ID Depth to Water  Diam  Cap/Lock Depth 1o prod, Iridesvence| Gal. Time Temp *F pH E.C. D.o. () EPA 601
[ T TGk 1] o | || Y N b 6Y3] iy | AOF | |54 2@ WERBETEX /7oA
Total Depth - \{Vater Levglm x Wall Vc‘:l. Factor=  x#vol. to Purge-—- PurgeVol. < jb L"T,} 6952 AL (.55 .:B(-]-_?BPiasel_ﬂzg-

M35 96« SN ib = 0833 AMY [ Z5 byt | S e |2 AS | L% O Toatse0__—

Purge Method: ©Surface Purnp ODisp.Tube OWinch Disp. Batlerts) | Osys Port Time/Sample
Conments: f LSS

Well ID Dapth to Water  Diam  Capflock Depth to pred. iridesconcal  Gal. Time Temp *F pH E.C. D.O. [ ePABOT_
| | | | | Y N O TPH-GBTEX__
Total Depth - Water Level= x Whall Vol. Factor= x#vol. to Purge = PurgeVol. O TPH Diesel____

O ToG 5620 ___

Purge Mathod: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer{e) _ OSys Port Tune/ Sample

Comments:
Walt ID Depth to Wator  Diam  Cap/Lock Daepth ta prod. Irldesconce | Gal. Time Temp *F pH E.C. D.0. | () epa 601
| ] 1 [ Y N O TPH-GIBTEX
Total Depth - Whater Level = x Well Vol. Factor = x#vol, ta Purge = PurgeVol. O TPH Diesel
O TocB520 ___

Purge Mothod: OSurlace Pump ODlop.Tube OWinch ODisp, Bailer{e} _ OSys Port Time /Sample

Comments: ]
PAGE___ o]



APPENDIX B

FIELD PROCEDURES FOR CHAIN OF CU STODY DOCUMENTATION,
LABORATORY REPORT, AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD



FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR
CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

All samples were handled in accordance with the California Department of Health Services
guidelines. Samples were labeled in the field and immediately stored in coolers and
preserved with blue ice for transport to a state—certified laboratory for analysis.

A chain of custody record accompanied the samples, and included the site and sample
identification, date and time of collection, analysis requested, and the name and signature of
the sampling technician. When transferring possession of the samples, the transferee signed
and dated the chain of custody record.




Western Operations

1252 Quarry Lane ‘ 1
P.O. Box 9019 a On
Pleasanton, CA 94566

. ENVIRONMENTAL
60106 CONSULTANTS

March 10, 1855

Mr. Brady Nagle

ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
1777 Oakland Blvd. #200
Walnut Creek, CA 094556

Client Ref.: 10-255-01-001
Clayton Project No.: 95022.93

Dear Mr. Nagle:

Attached is ocur analytical laboratory repert for the samples
received on February 24, 1995. Also enclosed is a copy of the
Chain-oif-Custody record acknowledging receipt of these samples.

Please note that any unused pcrtion of the samples will ke
discarded after April 8, 1985, unless you have requested
otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please contact Suzanne Haus,
Client Services Supervisor, at (510} 426-2657.

Sincerely,

Harriotte A. Hurley, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
San Francisco Regional Office

HAH/caa

Attachments

Clayton Environmentai Consultants, Inc. ¢+ Detroit = MNewYork/Newark +  Atlanta ¢ SanFrancisco  *  Los Angeles
Honolulu * Windsor,ON = Toronto + Birmingham, UK. ¢ london, UK. = Southampton UX. * Gateshead, UK.



Sgmple Identification:
Lab Number:

Clayton

Analytical Resultis

for

Aligto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-255-01-001
Clayton Project No. 85022.83

Mw-1
9502293-01A

Date Sampled:

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

02/22/95 .~

Date Received: 02/24/85

Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: (03/07/9%
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analvzed: 03/07/85
Method Reference: EPA 8020 Anzlvyst: NAN
Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
Analvte CAS # (ug/L) {ug/L)
BTEX
Benzene 71-43-2 ND /f 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 4 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND i// 0.3
c-Xylene 895-47-6 ND g.4
p,m-Xylienes -- ND 0.4

Surrogcates

1,4-Difluorcbenzene

Recovery (%)

OC Limits (%)

540-36-3 97

50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Informaticn not available or not applicable



Analytical Results

Alisto Engineering Group

Client Reference:

10-255-01-001

Clayton Project No. ©85022.93

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Sample Identification: QC-1 Date Sampled: £2/22/95
Lak Number: $502283-02A Date Received: 02/24/95
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 03/07/95
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 03/07/95
Method Reference: EPA 8020 Analvyst: NAN
Method
Detecticon
Concentration Limit
Analvte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
BTEX
Benzene T71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xvlene 895-47-6 ND 0.4
p.m-Xylenes -- ND 0.4
Surrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
i,4-Difluorobenzene 540-36-3 98 50 - 15C

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 4 cf 7
Analytical Results
for
Alisto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-255-01-001
Clayton Project No. §5022.83
Sample Identification: QC-2 / TB # 0013195 Date Sampled: 02/22/93
Lab Number: 85022%3-03A Date Received: 02/24/95
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 03/07/65
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 03/07/85
Method Reference: EPA 8020 Analyst: NAN
Method
Detectiocn
Ccncentration Limitg
Analvte CAS # {ug/L) (ug/L)
BTEX
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p.m-Xylenes -- ND 0.4
Surrocdgates Recoverv (%) OC Timits (%)
1l,4-Difluorcbhenzens 545-36-3 98 50 - 150

ND:

Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information not available or not applicable



for

Analytical Resultis

Alisto Engineering Group

Client Reference:

10-255-01-001

Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 3 oz

Clayteon Project No. 95022.93
Sample Identificaition: METHCD BLANK Date Sampled: --
Lapb Number: 95C2293-04A Date Receiwved: --
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 03/07/95
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analvzed: 03/07/95
Method Reference: EPA 8020 Analvst: NAN
Method
Detaction
Concentration Limit
Analyte CAS # {ug/L) (ug/L}
BTEX
Benzene 71-43-2 ND g.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene i108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
r.m-Xvlenes -- ND 0.4
Surrogates Receovery (%) QC Limits (%)
1,4-Diflucrcbenzene 540-36-3 9% 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit cf detecticn
--: Infocrmation not available or not applicable



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Analytical Results
for
Alisto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-255-01-001
Clayton Project No. 95022.83

Sample Identification: See Below Date Received: 02/24/95
Lab Number: 9502293 Date Extracted: 02/28/95
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: (03/02/95
Extraction Method: EPA 3510
Method Reference: EPA 8015 {(Modified)
Method
Detection
Lab Sample Date TPE-D ””“\ Limit
Number Identificaticn Sampled /,%dg?ﬁ{ /1 (ug/L)
. vy

-01 MW-1 02/22/95 {1100 50

v 2
-04 METHOD BLANK -- { \y}/ 50

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable

TPH-D = Extractable petroleum hydrocarbons from Cl0 to C4Z gquantitated as diesel.
a Samle does not match the typical diesel pattern.
Sample appears to he oil.



Analytical Results

for

Alisto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-253-01-001
Clayton Project Noc. $5022.93

Sample Identification: See Below

Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Date Received: 02/24/95

Lab Number: 9502293 Date Analvzed: 02/28/95
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER
Method Reference: EPA 160.1
Method
) Detection
Lab Samplie Date Teotzl Dissclved Sclids Limit
Number Identificaticn Sampled (mg/L)
-01 MW-1 02/22/95 10
-04 METHOD BLANK -- 10

ND:

Not detected at or above 1imit of detection
Information nct available or not applicable



ClaYton For Claylon Use Only | Page / of i ___
No. 3
CONSULTANTS ANALYTICAL SERVICES Batch No 3502“98
ind. Code .
Date Logged In I 29 h“ﬁ
I ofName Nobvn D Goency. Tl Reoyert ©emyoiia b [Purchase Order No. | Clent Job No. / >~ 4255\ ~o(re0/
¢ |Company Ay (ihn S oo qnvedn [Dept. I w [Neme _Jugd Gafel .
= |Mailing Address 17779 Ol Lo he? 12\ ) % & o|Company q)“V‘L N [Dept.
OChy, State, Zip | domad X Lpwe b2 A GG o= *TAddress 2N (L Tev” 1=
& | Telephone Nol$i0) AGY 1G5 Tolotax No () DAL (RAT = [Chy, State, Zip Aih_k d o o q 07
Date Results Req.: [Aush Charges Authorlzed?|Phone / Fax Resulls| Sampies are: B . ANALYSIS REQUESTED . )
[ Yes 54 No 0O = (chack if applicable) .E (Enter an *X' in the box below to indicate request; Enter a 'P' it Preservative added.
Spacial Instructions: (method, Himit of detection, atc.) O Drinking Water ,‘é‘! c' ;\
O Coliected inthe | S (e
* Explanation of Preservative: State of New York ° {Bj 6
@
0
DATE | MATRIX/ | AIR VOLUME| & FOR LAB
CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION saMPLED | MEDIA Lspeclfy units) 5 ‘ USE ONLY
mo) - | 2}2‘!}7]’ H10 gl-\gﬂwv? >( >§ ﬂ O//LE
@-] e 2 02 AB
(DT - Dyznas™ PN J I 2] 0% AR
Collected by: WD o Cosn UK A (print) | Collector's Signature: é c S W
CHAIN - . Date/ L R . /T .
A BT I . THTRE 1o o
CUSTODY | Relinquished by: (/=7 IR )= /o Q ate/Timeg) 4 1n S 43 |
Method of Shipmén: ) ' 4\ Acceptable [] Other (explain) '
Authorized by: %"\L pate 2/7.3/45
{Clignt Signature Must ccomp!ny Request) ! f
Plaase return completed form and samples 10 one of the Claylon Environmantal Consullants, Inc, labs listed below: DISTRIBUTION:
22345 Roethsel Drive  Raritan Genter 400 Chastain Center Blvd.,, NW. 1252 Quarry Lane WHITE - éla ton Laborato
Novi, Ml 48375 160 Fieldcrast Ave.  Suite 490 Pleasanton, CA 94566 YELLOW - C‘aymn Accoumiﬂry
{510} 344-1770 Edison, N.J) 08837 Kennesaw, GA 30144 (510) 426-2657 PINK i C!ia);\t Relains g
(908) 225-6040 (404) 459-7500 2/92




Western Operations

1252 Quarry Lane ‘ 1
P.O. Box 9019 a On
Pleasanton, CA 34566

ENVIRONMENTAL
e (510 50106 CONSULTANTS

Mazy 15, 1983

Mr. John DeGeorge TTTEmmmEmmmm e
ALTSTO ENGINEERING GROUP

1575 Treat Blvd., Suite 201

Walnut Creek, CA 94588

~ADDITICNAL REPORT
Client Ref.: 10-255-01-001
Clayten Project No.: 85022.63

Dear Mr. DeCGeorge:

Attached is cur additional analytical laboratory report for the
samples received on February 24, 1995 and originally reported
on March 10, 1%95. As requested on April 26, 1885, we have
guantitated Sample MW-1 as TPH-Diesel and TPH-Qil. The diesel
chromatogram for this sample is alsc attached.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist yvou. If you have any

questions concerning this report, please contact Suzanne Haus,
Client Services Superviscor, at {(510) 426-26E57.

Sincerely,

Harrioctte A. Hurley, CIH
Director, Labecratory Services
San Francisco Regional Office

HAB/caa

Attachments

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.  +  Detrot +  NewYork/Newark + Atlantz * SanFranosco *  LosAngeles
Honolulu + Windsor,ON ¢ TJoronto +* Birmmngham, UK. o london UK+ Southampton, UK. = Gateshead, UK.



Clayton

ENMVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

s
(%)

Page 2 o]
Analytical Results
for
Alisto Engineering Group
Ciient Retference: 10-255-01-001
Clayton Project No. 95022.93

Sample Identification: Ses Below Date Received: 02/24/6%5
Lab Number: 9502293 Date Extracted: 02/28/95
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: (03/02/95
ExXtraction Method: EPA 33510
Method Reference: EPA 8015 (Modified)
Method
Detection
Lab Sample Date TPE-D Limit
Number TIdentification Sampled {ug/L) T (ug/L)
-~
-01 MW- 1 02/22/95 950 7 50
-04 METHOD RLANK -= ND 50

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable

TPH-D = Extractable petroleum hydrocarbons from €10 to C20 guantitated as diesel.



Clayton

ENVIRGNMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Analytical Resultis
for
Alisto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-2553-01-001
Clayton Project Neo. 95022.83

Sample Identification: See Below Date Received: 02/24/95
Lab Number: $502283 Date Extracted: 02/28/9%
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 03/02/95
Extraction Method: EPA 3510
Method Reference: EPA B015 (Modified)
Method
Detection
Lab Samplie Date TPH-O o Limit
Number Identificaticn Sampled (ug/L)Jf//' (ug/L)
-01 MwW-1 02/22/95 120 206
-04 METHOD BLANK -- ND 200

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable

TPH-O = Extractable petroleum hydrocarbons from €20 te C42 guantitated as motor oil.



File=M:\CP\GC-1\Y02C.11R Date printed=05-09-1995 Time= 20:14:22
Sample NamE=9502293-01C
0.0 to 45.0 min. Low Y=-50.0 High ¥Y=300.0 mv Span=350.0
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Clayton Environmental Consultants, Pleasanton, California

N Printed: 05-09-1995 20:14:286
Sample Name: 9502293-01c {Mw-1)
Date: 03-02-15%5 23:38:00
Dilution Factor: 1 Operator: FK
Sample Weilght: 1055

Instrument:02883 FRONT (Y)
Area Rejected: 100 EXTERNAL STD Calibrated
Data File: M:\CP\GC-1\Y02C.11R Cycle# 11
Methed File: 1IM:\CP\GC-I\YOILS.MET,.ver# -32. 01/10/95 15:43:44

Calibr File: ! IM:\CP\GC-1\YOILS.CAL..ver#t -5 .
Anaglysis: TPH EXT TEMP 80C(6')10C/M 300C(17'} 2UL
Miscl.
Ret time Amount Peak Peak Peak Ref Amount -
Pk#  (min) Peak Name PPM Area  Type Height Pk fArea
1 15.925 0.123% 371586% 188 21148 0.3335E-07
2 23.1%0 0.9931 29776446 BB 85884 0.3335E-07

Total Area = 3.349231E+07; Instrument Actual Amount = 1178.502 PPM
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS = 1.117063mg/kg (ppm)

OR 1117.063 ug/L (ppb)
File: M:\CP\GC-3I\Y02C.11iR



File=M:\CP\GC-1\Y02C%.11R Date printed=03-03-1995 Time= 14:55:19
sample Name29502253-01C
0.0 to 45.0 min. Low Y=-50.0 High Y=320.0 mv S$pan=370.0

(=3 o~ o8- A = e S~ S - - R = S o | w k=

— — e N &N NN N T M [y =

e o 96 ¢ ¢ ¢ v o 9o D S
' [

-23.19

0 4 8 12 16 20 24 28 32 36 40 44
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Clayton Envirommental Consultants, Pleasanton, California

. 'M%ﬁ4\ Printed: (03-03-1995_14:55:26
Sample Name: 9502293-01c M P

Date: 03-02-19%5 23:38:00
Dilution Factor: 1 Operator: FK
Sample Weight: 1055

Instrument:02883 FRONT (Y)
Area Rejected: 100 EXTERNAL_STD Calibrated
Data File: M:\CP\GC-1\Y02CS.11R Cycle# 11

Methed File: !M:\CP\GC-1\YD2.MET..ver# -2 . 11/25/94 16:50:20
Calibr File: !M:\CP\GC-~I\YDIESELS.CAL..ver# -8 .
Analysis: TPH EXT TEMP 80C(6') 10C/M 310C{17') 2UL

Miscl.
Ret time Amount Peak Peak Peak Ref Amount -
Pk#  (min) Peak Name PPM Arsa_ Type Height Pk /Arsa
1 23.190 1.0755 34181776 BB 89146 0.3146£-07

Total Area = 3.418178E+07; Instrument Actual Amount = 1134.605 FPM
TOTAL EXTRACTABRLE PETROQLEUM HYDROCARBONS = 1.075455mg/kg {ppm)

OR 1075.455 ug/L {(pph)
File: M:\CP\GC-1\Y02CS$.11R



